

No. 19-423

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
BRIAN KIRK MALPASSO, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

WILLIAM M. PALLOZZI, in his official  
capacity as Maryland Secretary of State Police,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For a Writ of Certiorari  
to The United States Court of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
BRIAN E. FROSH  
Attorney General of Maryland  
JULIA DOYLE BERNHARDT\*  
Chief of Litigation  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
200 Saint Paul Place, 20th Floor  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202  
jbernhardt@oag.state.md.us  
(410) 576-7291

*Attorneys for Respondent*

DECEMBER 2019

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
Maryland’s Handgun Permit Law .....	3
The 2013 Decision in <i>Woollard</i> .....	6
Factual and Procedural History .....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING REVIEW .....	11
I. Federal Appellate Courts Are Not Divided on Whether a State May Reasonably Regu- late the Public Wearing, Carrying, and Transporting of Handguns .....	11
A. The Courts of Appeals Have Struck Down Total Bans but Have Upheld Rea- sonable Regulatory Schemes Like That of Maryland .....	11
B. In Evaluating Permitting Schemes Im- posing Reasonable Restrictions on Pub- lic Carrying, the Courts of Appeals Have Applied Intermediate-Level Scrutiny...	13
II. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle for Deciding the Scope of the Second Amendment Right to Bear Arms Outside the Home .....	15
A. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle Because the Fourth Circuit Assumed That the Sec- ond Amendment Applies to Conduct Outside the Home.....	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle Because It Contains No Evidentiary Record .....	16
III. The Decision Below Is Consistent with this Court’s Decisions in <i>Heller</i> and <i>McDonald</i> .....	17
A. <i>Heller</i> Did Not Recognize a General, Ab- solute Right to Carry Arms in Public ....	17
B. The Public Carrying of Firearms Has Long Been Subject to Regulation.....	19
1. The Public Carrying of Firearms Was Subject to Regulation from at Least the Fourteenth Century Through the Founding of the Repub- lic.....	19
2. The Public Carrying of Firearms Continued to Be Regulated After the Second Amendment Was Ratified and Through Adoption of the Four- teenth Amendment.....	22
C. The Maryland Statute Satisfies the Ap- plicable Level of Scrutiny.....	26
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871) .....	24, 25
<i>Bonidy v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1486 (2016).....	6
<i>Chatteaux v. State</i> , 52 Ala. 388 (1875) .....	25
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied sub nom. Drake v. Jeregian</i> , 572 U.S. 1100 (2014).....	7, 20, 26
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871) .....	24
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Fife v. State</i> , 31 Ark. 455 (1876) .....	25
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Apr. 1, 2019) (No. 18-1272).....	6
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	6, 15, 20
<i>Jackson v. City of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2799 (2015).....	6
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 569 U.S. 918 (2013).....	6, 7, 12, 14, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McGuirk v. State</i> , 64 Miss. 209 (1886).....	25
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	9, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>National Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, &amp; Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 571 U.S. 1196 (2014).....	6
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846).....	25
<i>Piszczatoski v. Filko</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 813 (D.N.J. 2012) .....	26
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897) .....	18
<i>Scherr v. Handgun Permit Review Bd.</i> , 163 Md. App. 417 (2005) .....	5
<i>Schrader v. Holder</i> , 704 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>State v. Duke</i> , 42 Tex. 455 (1874).....	24
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840).....	25
<i>State v. Workman</i> , 14 S.E. 9 (W. Va. 1891).....	24
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 565 U.S. 1204 (2012).....	7
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	6, 13
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 562 U.S. 1158 (2011).....	6, 7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 565 U.S. 1058 (2011) .....	7
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 563 U.S. 990 (2011) .....	6
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) ( <i>en banc</i> ), <i>cert. denied</i> , 562 U.S. 1303 (2011) .....	7
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 571 U.S. 952 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	11, 12
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 896 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2018) ....	12, 13
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. II .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	9
 STATUTES	
2 Edw. 3, 258 ch. 3 (1328) (Eng.) .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	9
1794 Mass. Laws ch. 134, § 16 .....	22
1794 Va. Laws ch. 21 .....	21
1838 Va. Laws 76, Act of Feb. 2, 1838 ch. 101 .....	23
1813 Ky. Laws 100, Act of Feb. 3, 1813 ch. 59, § 1 .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
1813 La. Laws 172, Act of Mar. 25, 1813 .....	23
1820 Ind. Laws 39, Act of Jan. 14, 1820 ch. 23 .....	23
1837 Ark. Laws 280 .....	23
1839 Ala. Laws 67, Act of Feb. 1, 1839 no. 77 .....	23
1882 W. Va. Laws ch. 135 .....	23
1894 Md. Laws ch. 547 .....	25
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-202 .....	8
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-203(a) .....	3
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-203(b)(2) .....	3
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law §§ 4-203(b)(3) – (7) .....	3
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-203(b)(4) .....	27
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-203(b)(6) .....	3, 18
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-203(c)(1) .....	3
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-203(c)(2) .....	3
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-203(c)(3) .....	3
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-301 .....	5
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-306(a) .....	4
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-311 .....	5
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-312 .....	5
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-312(e) .....	5
Tex. Act of Apr. 12, 1871 ch. 34, § 1 .....	24



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Maryland State Police, Annual Report (2012), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://mdsp.maryland.gov/Document%20Downloads/2012%20Annual%20Report%20FINAL.pdf">https://mdsp.maryland.gov/Document%20Downloads/2012%20Annual%20Report%20FINAL.pdf</a> (last visited Nov. 21, 2019) .....	5
Maryland State Police, Annual Report (2014), <a href="https://mdsp.maryland.gov/Document%20Downloads/2014%20Annual%20Report.pdf">https://mdsp.maryland.gov/Document%20Downloads/2014%20Annual%20Report.pdf</a> (last visited Nov. 21, 2019) .....	5
3 Edward Coke, <i>Institutes of the Laws of England</i> 160 (E. & R. Brooke 1797) .....	20, 21
1 <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries</i> 146 (St. George Tucker ed. 1803) .....	21
Patrick Charles, <i>Faces of the Second Amendment Outside the Home: History Versus Ahistorical Standards of Review</i> , 60 <i>Clev. St. L. Rev.</i> 1 (2012) .....	21
An Act against wearing Swords, &c., <i>reprinted in The Grants, Concessions &amp; Original Constitutions of the Province of New Jersey</i> 289 (Aaron Leaming & Jacob Spicer eds., Lawbook Exch. 2002) .....	21
Revised Statutes of the State of Maine 709 (Hallowell: Glazier, Masters & Smith 1847) .....	22
Revised Code of the District of Columbia, 1857, 570 (A.O.P. Nicholson 1857) .....	22
Revised Statutes of the State of Wisconsin 985 (W.B. Keen, Chicago 1858) .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Digest of the Laws of Pennsylvania, 376 (Kay & Brother 1873) .....	22
General Statutes of the State of Minnesota 930 (West 1881).....	22
Saul Cornell, <i>A Well-Regulated Militia: The Founding Fathers and the Origins of Gun Control in America</i> (2006) .....	22, 23
2 General Statutes of the State of Michigan 2282 (Callaghan & Co. 1883).....	22
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (Clarendon Press 1769).....	21
